
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Nicky Dykes (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Lydia Buttinger and David McBride 
 

 

 
 A meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on WEDNESDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2013 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 
7th February 2013.  
 

4  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH JANUARY 2013 AND MATTERS 
ARISING (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

5  
  

2013/14 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

6  
  

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING Q3 2012/13 & ANNUAL CAPITAL REVIEW 
2013 TO 2017 (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 

   kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4602   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 5 February 2013 



 
 
 

7  
  

EDUCATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER INFORMATION ITEMS  
 

a LOCAL AUTHORITY CENTRAL SPEND EQUIVALENT GRANT (LACSEG) 
(Pages 35 - 38) 
 

8  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 To be confirmed.  
 



1 
 

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 8 January 2013 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Nicky Dykes (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Lydia Buttinger and 
David McBride 

 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe, Executive Support Assistant to 
Portfolio Holder for Education 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Dr Tessa Moore, Assistant Director: Education 
David Bradshaw, Head of Education and Care Services Finance 
 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chairman noted that Declarations of Interest made by Members at the 
meeting of Education PDS Committee on 12th June 2012 were taken as read. 
 

3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 
MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

4   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
AND MATTERS ARISING 
 

The Chairman noted that a number of the issues arising from the minutes would 
be considered during the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2012 be 
agreed. 
 

5   CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2ND QUARTER MONITORING 2012/13 
 

Report RES12206 
 
On 24th October 2012, the Executive received the 2nd quarterly capital monitoring 
report for 2012/13 and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four year 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
8 January 2013 
 

 2 

period 2012/13 to 2015/16.  The Sub-Committee considered a report highlighting 
the changes agreed by the Executive in respect of the Capital Programme for the 
Education Portfolio. 
 
In considering the capital monitoring report, Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP noted 
that spend of £407k was attributed to a range of Primary Capital Programme 
schemes and asked for further information on these schemes to be provided to the 
Sub-Committee.  Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP also requested that an additional 
column providing the original estimate for cost of schemes be included in the 
Capital Programme in future. 
 
Another Member queried the virement of £600k from the budget for Capital 
Maintenance in schools to the budgets for Seed Challenge Fund, Security Works 
in Schools and Suitability/Modernisation Issues.  The Head of Education and Care 
Services Finance confirmed that this virement had been used for several years to 
fund a Seed Challenge and Security Works grant scheme that maintained schools 
could apply to for match funding of capital schemes.   
 
RESOLVED that the revised capital programme agreed by the Executive on 
24th October 2012 be recommended to the Education Portfolio Holder for 
approval. 
 
 

6   EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2012/13 
 

Report ED13002 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the budget monitoring position 
for the Education Portfolio based on expenditure to the end of November 2012.  
The Schools’ Budget, funded from the Dedicated Schools’ Grant and specific 
grants, was forecast to spend in line with budget.  The controllable part of the Non-
Schools’ Budget, funded from Council Tax, Revenue Support and specific grants, 
was forecast to be in an underspend position of £1,817,000. 
 
The Chairman noted that Education Commissioning and Business Services had 
an underspend of £343k, primarily due to 8 vacant posts not being filled.  The 
Assistant Director: Education confirmed that following a restructure, the work 
undertaken by this team would now be delivered by the Central Commissioning 
Team and Bromley Adult Education College.  Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP 
requested that a breakdown of income for Education Commissioning and Business 
Services for 2012/13 be provided to the next meeting of Education Budget Sub-
Committee. 
 
In considering an overspend of £51k in the Access and Admissions Service 
attributed to lower levels of staff turnover than budgeted for and printing of 
brochures, posters and application forms, the Assistant Director: Education 
confirmed that the overspend was partially due to the purchasing of licenses to 
support online schools admissions which would be an ongoing cost.  Councillor 
Nicholas Bennett JP highlighted the need to move to print-on-demand for printed 

Page 4



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
8 January 2013 

 

 
 

3 

materials where appropriate and requested that a breakdown of current spend on 
brochures, posters and application forms be provided to a future meeting of the 
Education PDS Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The latest 2012/13 budget projection for the Education Portfolio be 
noted; and,  

 
2) The Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report 2012/13 be 

recommended to the Education Portfolio Holder for approval. 
 
 

7   EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET 2013/14 
 

Report ED13005 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the draft Education Portfolio 
Budget 2013/14, which incorporated future cost pressures and initial draft saving 
options reported to Executive on 9th January 2013.  Members were requested to 
consider the proposed savings and identify any further action to be taken to 
reduce the cost pressures facing the Council over the next four years. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee considered the draft 2013/14 budget.  In 
considering the statutory Children’s Information Service, which would be 
subsumed into a wider advice service targeted to parents in areas of deprivation, 
the Chairman noted that a wide range of information was available to parents via 
the internet and other sources. 
 
A Member highlighted the proposed deletion of one post in the Education 
Psychology Service.  The Assistant Director: Education confirmed that this service 
would continue to provide a statutory service to maintained schools through the 
remaining post as well as offer a limited amount of additional support to schools as 
part of a sold service.  A Member was concerned that any reduction in service 
might impact other areas of Special Educational Needs funding.  Another Member 
noted that there might be an increase in privately funded assessments by 
independent Education Psychologists.  The Assistant Director: Education 
confirmed that independent assessments were challenged if the Local Authority 
did not agree, and that robust scrutiny of statementing by the Local Authority had 
slowed the increase in statements issued.  Increases were in proportion with the 
number of pupils with complex needs. 
 
Members were generally concerned at changes to the Local Authority Central 
Spend Equivalent Grant (LACSEG) in respect of funding academies and Local 
Authorities.  The change in funding aimed to use a national average rate of £132 
per pupil which would be removed from the Local Authority in respect of every 
pupil. This amounted to a top slice from funding of £6.581m.  The Local Authority, 
through the Education Support Grant (ESG), would be provided with £15 per pupil 
for all pupils regardless of where they attended school to fund statutory duties. In 
addition the Local Authority would receive £116 per pupil for each pupil attending a 

Page 5



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
8 January 2013 
 

 4 

maintained school. As the Council was a low cost Local Authority with a high 
academy conversion rate, it would be detrimentally affected. Currently a top slice 
of Revenue Support Grant of £1.46m was taken from Bromley annually and early 
indications were that Bromley was likely to lose a further £3.3m in addition to the 
current top slice for 2013/14.  It was noted that Members and Officers had been in 
discussion with Ministers and Officers at the Department for Education to mitigate 
the impact of this loss and to look at alternate ways to manage funding.  A briefing 
note on changes to the Local Authority Central Spend Equivalent Grant would be 
provided to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 
It was noted that changes had been made to the Dedicated Schools Grant with a 
new national funding formula to be introduced from 2015/16 which would ensure 
that similar pupils attracted similar levels of funding across the country.  To 
prepare for this change, the Department for Education had been working to 
simplify the local funding arrangements for 2013/14 and 2014/15, and to introduce 
a new approach to high needs funding that would help to improve transparency, 
quality and choice for young people and their families.  Bromley currently attracted 
around £220m in Dedicated Schools Grant. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The financial forecast for 2013/14 to 2015/16 be noted; 
 
2) Members’ comments on the initial draft saving options proposed by 

the Executive for 2013/14 be noted; and, 
 

3) Members’ comments on the initial draft 2013/14 Education Portfolio 
Budget be provided to the meeting of the Executive on 6th February 
2013. 

 
 

8   EDUCATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER INFORMATION ITEMS 
 

Report ED13003 
 
The Committee considered an information briefing outlining Section 106 
agreements that had been made with developers for the benefit of future 
occupants of new developments and existing residents in surrounding areas.  The 
total amount of Section 106 agreement funds allocated to the Education Portfolio 
for capital schemes was £1,689k, of which £566k was currently available to be 
invested.  The remaining funds had yet to be released to the Local Authority. 
 
In considering the current Education Portfolio S106 agreements, Members were 
advised that conditions could apply to some S106 agreements, such as the 
proximity of the proposed investment to the development.  It was also noted that 
there had been disputes with some developers around the amount of S106 
agreement funds to be paid.  
 
The Head of Education and Care Services Finance advised the members of the 
Sub-Committee that Section 106 agreement funds would be replaced by the 

Page 6



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
8 January 2013 

 

 
 

5 

Community Infrastructure Levy, which would be used to support development 
through funding infrastructure to benefit the local community.   
 
Further information regarding how S106 agreement funds were divided between 
Education and other areas of spend such as Environment, and how the 
Community Infrastructure Levy would operate would be provided to the next 
meeting of the Sub-Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the information briefing be noted. 
 
 

9   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

The Head of Education and Care Services Finance outlined planned expenditure 
at Manor Oak Primary School.  This expenditure sought to upgrade and remodel 
the Children’s Centre to accommodate the current nursery, introduce new places 
for two year olds from September 2013 and provide an increased outdoor offer for 
the nursery provision.  The Assistant Director: Education noted that the Local 
Authority had a statutory obligation to provide nursery places for 20% of two year 
olds from September 2013, but that this requirement would also be met through an 
increased offer by private providers across the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED that the issues raised be noted.   
 
 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting of Education Budget Sub-Committee would be held at 7.00pm 
on Wednesday 13th February 2013. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.07 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left intentionally blank



1 

 
 

Report No. 
ED 13024 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: Education Budget Sub-Committee  

Date:  13th February 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Executive Non-Key 

TITLE: 2013/14 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Education and Care Services Finance 
Tel:  020 8313 4807   E-mail:   david.bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Terry Parkin, Executive Director of Education and Care Services 

Ward: Boroughwide 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT  

1.1 This report provides details of the indicative allocation for the 2013/14 Dedicated Schools 
Grant and an outline of how this funding will be allocated and expended across the High 
Needs, Early Years and Schools Blocks. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Education PDS Budget Sub committee are invited to: 

(i) Consider the latest 2013/14 DSG allocations for the Education Portfolio; 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



2 

Corporate
[...]
nding for SEN 
children is embedded in the overall schools budget share. 

3.14 To try and address these concerns a ‘notional’ SEN budget has been devised by DfE. 
Authorities have to show a calculation of the notional SEN to schools to enable them to have an 
estimate of the amount attributable to SEN children. Bromley has used this methodology to 
arrive at its own notional SEN figure. Appendix 5 contains details of the DfE guidance together 
with the Bromley notional SEN calculations. This funding will cover all aspects of costs 
attributable to a pupil, not just the specific SEN needs. As in paragraph 3.11 the figures quoted 
for Academies are indicative only. The EFA has its own funding mechanisms which may alter 
the overall funding received by Academies and therefore the notional SEN of a particular 
school. 

3.15 Overarching this is that the schools will have to manage within their overall funding envelope to 
meet the needs of all of the children at their school. 

3.16 It must also be stressed that, for any child with SEN with needs over £6k, there will be additional 
‘top up’ funding from the high needs block which sits outside of the schools budget share 
calculations. 

Next steps 

3.17 Once discussed at the Education Budget Sub Committee, this paper will be taken back to the 
Schools Forum for their endorsement. Any amendments arising from these meetings will be 
made and a final paper will be presented to the Portfolio Holder for approval in March.

Page 13



 

6 

APPENDIX 1 

    2012/13 Funding     Total 
    £      
DSG    220,809,000     220,809,000 
plus YPLA Post 16 SEN Grant    1,605,720      
plus YPLA  Post 16 Teachers Pay 
Grant    387,240   

( no info on this 
yet)   

          
    222,801,960     222,801,960 
          
 High Needs Block   Early Years Block   Schools Block   
 44,094,983   11,415,538   165,298,479  220,809,000 
          
less Hospital Top-slice -73,915   -18,930   -275,977  -368,822 
less EY baseline -161,514   -4
[...]
,055 £6,011,918 8.72% 

The Priory School 975 £165,750 163 £406,250 378 £283,652 £855,652 £5,206,413 16.43% 

 

Page 26



  

1

Report No. 
RES13035 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  13th February 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING Q3 2012/13 & ANNUAL 
CAPITAL REVIEW 2013 TO 2017 
 

Contact Officer: Martin Reeves, Principal Accountant 
Tel: 020 8313 4291    E-mail:  martin.reeves@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Resources 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

 On 6th February 2013, the Executive received a report summarising the current position on 
capital expenditure and receipts following the 3rd quarter of 2012/13 and presenting for 
approval the new capital schemes supported by Council Directors in the annual capital review 
process. The Executive agreed a revised Capital Programme for the five year period 2012/13 to 
2016/17. This report highlights in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.7 changes agreed by the Executive in 
respect of the Capital Programme for the Education Portfolio. The revised programme for this 
portfolio is set out in Appendix A and detailed comments on individual schemes are included at 
Appendix B. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 The Portfolio Holder is asked to confirm the changes agreed by the Executive on 6th 
February. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy: Capital Programme monitoring and review is part of the planning 
and review process for all services. The capital review process requires Chief Officers to ensure 
that bids for capital investment provide value for money and match Council plans and priorities.  

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: N/A (Capital Programme)      
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £27.1m for the Education Portfolio over five years 2012/13 to 
2016/17 

 

5. Source of funding:  Capital grants, capital receipts and earmarked revenue contributions 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  0.25 fte   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  9 hours per week   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-Statutory - Government Guidance  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): N/A   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? No  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 28



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

Capital Expenditure 

3.1 A revised Capital Programme was approved by the Executive on 6th February, following a 
detailed monitoring exercise carried out after the 3rd quarter of 2012/13. The Executive also 
considered and approved new capital schemes supported by Council Directors in the annual 
capital review process. This report identifies changes relating to the Education Portfolio and the 
table in paragraph 3.2 summarises the overall position following the Executive meeting. 

Capital Monitoring – variations agreed by the Executive on 6th February 2013 

3.2 A revised Capital Programme was approved by the Executive on 6th February, following a 
detailed monitoring exercise carried out after the 3rd quarter of 2012/13. The base position was 
the revised progr
[...]
, was announced by the 
Department for Education in November. 

3.5 Budget realignments – education schemes (total £366k, no impact on total programme) 

The Executive was advised that examination of budgets for secondary and primary school 
investment schemes that had reached, or were nearing, completion had identified some surplus 

Page 29



  

4

funds and agreed that these be transferred to other secondary and primary school schemes to 
cover potential spending pressures, as follows: 

 The Highway Primary School - the CYP/Education Portfolio Holder has previously been advised 
of cost pressures on this scheme and virements have previously been approved to alleviate 
these. A final virement of £50k was agreed by the Executive in February from other Primary 
Capital Programme budgets that were underspent on completion. 

 Langley Park Boys School – the contingency budget for the secondary school investment 
strategy (£316k) has not been spent and the Executive agreed that this be transferred into the 
budget for the Langley Park Boys School to cover potential cost pressures, including asbestos 
management and removal. 

3.6 Scheme Rephasing 

In reports to both the June and July meetings, the Executive was informed of the final outturn for 
capital expenditure in 2011/12 and noted that the overall level of slippage into later years (some 
£6.9m) was significantly lower than in previous years. Slippage of capital spending estimates 
has been a recurring theme over the years and Members were pleased to note that, following a 
review of the system for capital monitoring and for estimating the phasing of expenditure, carried 
out after the 2010/11 final outturn, a more realistic approach towards anticipating slippage was 
taken in setting the revised estimates in February. Some £3.9m of the overall slippage from 
2011/12 into 2012/13 related to Education Portfolio schemes and this was analysed in the 1st 
quarter’s monitoring report to this Sub-Committee’s meeting
[...]
2013/14

Youth centres - Capital improvements 36 36 -2 36 Funding will be spent by year end to purchase minibus

TOTAL OTHER EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCHEMES 18925 14690 2084 5280

TOTAL EDUCATION PORTFOLIO SCHEMES 75755 22863 6795 13271

2012/13

P
age 34



1 

 
Briefing ED13025 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

Briefing for Education Budget Sub Committee 
13 February 2013 

 

Local Authority Central Spend Equivalent Grant (LACSEG)  
 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Finance, Education and Care Services 
Tel:  020 8313 4807 E-mail: david.bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Terry Parkin, Executive Director, Education and Care Services 

 
1. Summary 

1.1 This briefing note outlines the Local Authority Central Spend Equivalent Grant (LACSEG) 
arrangements and the new arrangements that are to take place from 2013/14. 

2. THE BRIEFING 
 
Background 

2.1 When a maintained schools converts to Academy status, the Academy takes on a much 
broader range of responsibilities. This gives the Academies greater freedom to secure the right 
services for their pupils. Academies are responsible for  providing a range of education 
services such as improving school attendance, preparing financial accounts and asset 
management, whereas Local Authorities have responsibility for these on behalf of maintained 
schools. Local Authorities receive funding for central education services as part of their 
general grant or ‘formula’ grant. Formula grant is an unringfenced grant paid by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) and the education element is for 
all pupils in the Local Authority area. The funding that is paid to the Academies to meet the 
cost of securing these services is known as the LA Block LACSEG. 
 
Current system 

2.2 Initially Government intended to use S251 data to ascertain the level of funding to be removed 
from Local Authorities to in turn be given to Academies. They were due to use certain lines 
wi
[...]
unding from Local Authorities of for funding Academies. It was more an information 
gathering exercise that has been adapted for different purposes. The level of understanding of 
the return is low and it is seen as difficult to interpret.  

2.6 To address these issues Government began a consultation on changes to LA LACSEG to 
move to simpler more transparent arrangements that could be dealt with on a national rather 
than a local level. 

2.7 Bromley lobbied Government on their proposals throughout the consultation period. 
Members/Officers have met with Ministers and their representatives to discuss the issues and 
the potential way forward. Bromley also garnered support from authorities in similar positions 
(low cost, high conversion) and received support from 12 authorities including Kent and 
Bexley. 

New system 

2.8 In December, after the consultation, Government introduced a new methodology to recoup LA 
LACSEG from Authorities. The proposal is to top slice, using a national average, an amount 
from all Local Authorities based on pupil numbers at £132 per pupil. Government will then be 
introducing a new grant called the Education Services Grant (ESG). This has been 
subsequently split into two components. The first is an amount of £15 per pupil (for all pupils 
regardless of whether they are in maintained or academy schools) which will be given back to 
the LA to cover statutory duties. The second part of the funding will be £116 per pupil for each 
pupil in a maintained school. There are some adjustments for pupils in Special Schools and 
PRU’s whereby they attract additional funding. 

2.9 Government used national S251 data to arrive at the total deduction of £1.038bn from Local 
Authorities. Of this, £10m was deducted and transferred to the DSG to cover NQT induction 
duties transferring and the remaining amount would be used to finance the ESG. 

Page 36



3 

2.10 Academies will receive a minimum of £150 per pupil in 2013/14 (£140 in 2014/15) or n
[...]
 us information on this but it did depend on each individual 
authority, with some authorities having more statutory functions than others. 

Conclusion 

2.20 Further work is being carried out to look at the statutory functions and what these might cost. 
Savings have been made in Education services already and further savings may be required 
to mitigate the losses as far as possible. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8th JANUARY 2013 AND MATTERS ARISING
	5 2013/14 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
	6 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING Q3 2012/13 & ANNUAL CAPITAL REVIEW 2013 TO 2017
	Enc. 1 for CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING Q3 2012/13 & ANNUAL CAPITAL REVIEW 2013 TO 2017

	7a LOCAL AUTHORITY CENTRAL SPEND EQUIVALENT GRANT (LACSEG)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 13 February 2013 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Nicky Dykes (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P. and David McBride 

 
Councillor Stephen Wells, Portfolio Holder for Education 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
David Bradshaw, Head of Education and Care Services Finance 
Dr Tessa Moore, Assistant Director: Education 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lydia Buttinger. 

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Chairman noted that Declarations of Interest made by Members at the 
meeting of Education PDS Committee on 12th June 2012 were taken as read. 

 
3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

4   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8th JANUARY 2013 AND 
MATTERS ARISING 
 

The Chairman noted that a number of the issues arising from the minutes would 
be considered during the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2013 be 
agreed. 

 
5   2013/14 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 

 
Report ED13024 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the indicative allocation for the 
2013/14 Dedicated Schools Grant and outlining how this funding would be 
allocated and expended across the High Needs, Early Years and Schools blocks 
in 2013/14.  A total sum of £228,331,776 had been allocated to the Borough for 
2013/14, which was an increase from the previous year due to increased pupil 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
13 February 2013 
 

 2 

numbers and the inclusion of additional funding streams which had been 
incorporated into the Dedicated Schools Grant together with additional 
responsibilities. 
 
In considering the indicative allocation for the 2013/14 Dedicated Schools Grant, 
the Chairman noted changes to the allocation of funding for children and young 
people with special educational needs that meant that additional ‘top up’ funding 
from the high needs block, which was based outside the schools’ budget share 
calculations, would only be provided for children with needs over £6k per annum.  
The Assistant Director: Education confirmed that schools had expressed concern 
at the way the new funding allocations might impact the funding schools received 
for children and young people with high incidence, low level needs.  The Portfolio 
Holder for Education noted the importance of ensuring that children and young 
people with emotional and behavioural difficulties continued to receive the support 
they needed to remain within a mainstream school setting.  Councillor Nicholas 
Bennett JP also emphasised the need to ensure Head Teachers and Chairs of 
Governors understood the new funding formula.  The Assistant Director: Education 
confirmed that a letter had been drafted to send to Head Teachers and that 
information was also being provided to Governors, Parents and other stakeholders 
in a variety of ways. 
 
Members considered Age Weighted Pupil Unit funding for 2013/14 and noted that 
funding for the Primary sector in Bromley was low compared to the median range, 
but that Secondary sector funding was close to the median range.  The Head of 
Education and Care Services Finance confirmed that the decision to use a lump 
sum of £180k for each school as part of the calculations supported the level of  
funding received by Primary schools.  The minimum funding guarantee would also 
help ensure that schools did not receive a reduction in funding from the previous 
year, although this would not protect schools from the impact of any reduction in 
pupil numbers.  It was noted that a new national funding formula would be 
introduced from 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED that Members’ comments on the latest 2013/14 Dedicated 
Schools Grant allocations for the Education Portfolio be noted. 
 

 
6   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING Q3 2012/13 & ANNUAL 

CAPITAL REVIEW 2013 TO 2017 
 

Report RES13035 
 
On 6th February 2013, the Executive received the 3rd quarterly capital monitoring 
report for 2012/13 and were asked to approve the new capital schemes supported 
by Council Directors as part of the annual capital review process.  The Executive 
agreed a revised Capital Programme for the five year period 2012/13 to 2016/17.  
The Sub-Committee considered a report highlighting the changes agreed by the 
Executive in respect of the Capital Programme for the Education Portfolio. 
 
In considering the capital monitoring report, the Portfolio Holder for Education 
confirmed that the contingency budget for the secondary school investment 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
13 February 2013 

 

 
 

3 

strategy for Langley Park Boys School had not yet been spent, and noted that 
funds of £316k were being held to cover potential cost pressures, including 
asbestos management and removal on site. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised capital programme agreed by the Executive on 
6th February 2013 be recommended to the Education Portfolio Holder for 
approval. 

 
7   EDUCATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER INFORMATION ITEMS 

 
Report ED13025 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an information briefing outlining the Local 
Authority Central Spend Equivalent Grant (LACSEG) arrangement and the new 
arrangements that were to be introduced from 2013/14.  The Local Authority 
Central Spend Equivalent Grant was paid to academy schools to fund the 
purchase of a wide range of services that the Local Authority was responsible for 
providing for maintained schools.   
 
The change in funding aimed to use a national average rate of £132 per pupil 
which would be removed from the Local Authority in respect of every pupil. This 
amounted to a top slice from funding of £6.581m.  The Local Authority, through the 
Education Support Grant (ESG), would be provided with £15 per pupil for all pupils 
regardless of where they attended school to fund statutory duties. In addition the 
Local Authority would receive £116 per pupil for each pupil attending a maintained 
school. As the Council was a low cost Local Authority with a high academy 
conversion rate, it would be detrimentally affected. Currently a top slice of 
Revenue Support Grant of £1.46m was taken from Bromley annually and early 
indications were that Bromley was likely to lose a further £3.3m in addition to the 
current top slice for 2013/14.  It was also likely that the per pupil reduction would 
be applied on a quarterly basis rather than annually, which would further impact 
the level of funding received by the Local Authority and make forward planning of 
budgets more difficult.  It was noted that Members and Officers had been in 
discussion with Ministers and Officers at the Department for Education to mitigate 
the impact of this loss, such as the introduction of a cap in the amount of funding 
that could be removed from a Local Authority, and that some concessions had 
been made. 
 
The Head of Education and Care Services Finance noted that there was also a 
need for clarity in identifying the statutory duties the Local Authority had in regard 
to education services for both maintained schools and academies. 
 
RESOLVED that the information briefing be noted. 

 
8   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
 
In discussing future areas for the Education Budget Sub-Committee to consider, 
Members requested that reports on the School Improvement Team and Special 
Educational Needs Transport be provided to the next meeting of the Sub-



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
13 February 2013 
 

 4 

Committee.  Other areas to explore in more depth in the future might also include 
the Access and Admissions Service. 
 
RESOLVED that the issues raised be noted. 
 

 
9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The date of the next meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee would be 
confirmed shortly. 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.54 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


